

Telephone:	
E-mail:	@gjb-law.com

## February 16, 2018

Via Email to @whgllp.com and Federal Express: Mr. Matthew G. Whitaker

Clive, IA 50325

## Re: <u>Federal Trade Commission v. World Patent Marketing, Inc., et al.</u> USDC SD FL Case No. 1:17-cv-20848-GAYLES

Dear Mr. Whitaker,

Please be advised that this firm represents Jonathan E. Perlman, as Receiver of World Patent Marketing, Inc. and DESA Industries, Inc. in the above-referenced case. Attached is the Preliminary Injunction Order (the "Injunction") entered on August 16, 2017.

We understand that you were a member of the World Patent Marketing Invention Team Advisory Board and received compensation for being such a member. The Receiver has concluded that you did not provide any value to customers and performed no services as a member of the Advisory Board.

The purpose of this correspondence is to demand the return of the \$9,375.00 that you received as compensation for being a member of the Advisory Board, consistent with Section IV(N)(1) of the Injunction.

The Receiver hereby respectfully demands that you repay the \$9,375.00 within seven days of the date of this demand. Please make your check payable to "Jonathan E. Perlman, Receiver DESA Industries and World Patent Marketing."

Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly you	urs,
For the firm	

Enclosure

GENOVESE JOBLOVE & BATTISTA, P.A.

100 S.E. SECOND STREET, 44TH FLOOR • MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131 • TELEPHONE: (305) 349-2300 • FACSIMILE: • (305) 349-2310